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Executive Summary 

Most Maryland. counties provide a property tax set off that reflects the cost of duplicative public 
services provided.by municipalities and the county government. Maryland law requires municipal 
and county officials to meet annually to discuss the parameters of a tax set off arrangement. This 
study was commissioned by the Eastern Shore Association ofMunicipalities on behalf of the towns 
of Chestertown, Galena, and Rock Hall to inform this discussion in Kent County. 

We assess the economic value of duplicative public services provided by Kent County and its 
municipalities using two approaches. The first approach estimates the value of "parallel services" 
based on Kent County's expenditures ori them and the degree to which they are supported by 
county property taxes. The second approach considers what each municipality spends to provide 
duplicative public services and estimates the amqunt that Kent County saves through provision of 
these services by the municipalities. The estimated cost savings to the county are then measured 
in terms of the county property tax rate, which becomes the tax set off under this approach: 

The National Center for Smart Growth (NCSG) determined that police, highways and streets, and 
parks were duplicative between Kent County and Chestertown and Rock Hall. Galena does not 
operate a police department, so it only provides highways and streets and parks in parallel with 
Kent County. We then estimate the cost of providing each of these public services by Chestertown, 
Galena, and Rock Hall over recent fiscal years using audited financial data submitted to the state 
of Maryland based on two approaches described above. 

Under the first approach, we estimate the value of parallel services provided by Chestertown in 
fiscal year (FY) 2022 was approximately $913,000, equivalentto a $0.1544 reduction in the county 
tax rate per $100 of assessed value (AV) for properties within Chestertown. The second approach 
suggests that Chestertown provides parallel seryiQes valued at $617,900, which is equal to a 
$0 .1045 per $100 of AV tax differential from the county tax rate. 

Similarly, using the first approach, we estimate Rock Hall provided parallel services valued at 
$338,500, which equates to a $0.1329 per $100 of AV differential from the county tax rate in FY 
2021. Under the second approach, the value of Rock Hall's duplicative services was $51,310, 
equivalent to a $0.0201 per $100 AV reduction in the county property tax rate. Finally, we estimate 
Galena provided parallel services valued at $41,100 in FY 2022, which is equal to a $0.0758 per 
$100 AV reduction in the county property tax rate using t_he first approach. The second approach 
indicates Galena saved the county approximately $900 by providing parallel services. 

The NCSG cautions that the tax set offs presented in this report are estimates. Several simplifying 
assumptions were made to generate each estimate and the fact that each approach yields starkly 
divergent results highlights the challenging nature of identifying the true economic value of 
parallel public services. We also note that we took a conservative approach that considers only the 
most significant duplicative public services provided by the three municipalities. We leave it to 
Kent County and its municipalities to jointly determine which public services should be reflected 
in a tax set off arrangement, as well as the methodology used to calculate their economic value. 
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Introduction 

Maryland county governments are responsible for providing local public services to their residents, 
regardless of whether those households reside in an incorporated municipality or unincorporated 
area. Incorporated municipalities often provide many of the same public services as their county 
government. Services operated by the municipality augment or may even effectively replace those 
provisioned by the county. For example, a municipal police department assumes responsibility for 
patrol duty which would otherwise be the responsibility of the county police department. 

A tax set off arrangement provides tax relief to homeowners in incorporated municipalities that 
reflects the economic value of public services provided by their municipality. Without one, 
homeowners may be double taxed by their county government for services provided by their 
municipality. Maryland law requires an annual meeting between county and municipal officials to 
discuss the county property tax rate applied to properties within the boundaries of a municipality 
(r"1aryland Department of Legislative Services, 2023). State law permits a reduction in the county 
property tax rate applicable to these properties if it can be demonstrated that the municipality 
provides services or programs in lieu of the county government. Although a small number of 
Maryland counties are required to provide a tax set off: Kent County is only required to consider 
one in consultation with its municipalities. Sections 6-305 and 6-306 of the Tax-Property Article 
of the Annotated Code of Maryland provide a more detailed description of the rules that govern 
tax set offs in Maryland. 

In this study, we estimate tax set offs for public services provided by three of Kent County's 
municipalities: Chestertown, Rock Hall, and Galena. We approach this question using two separate 
but related methods that were devised by researchers at the University of Maryland's Institute for 
Governmental Service and Research. The first of these two approaches estimates the value of 
parallel public services based on what it costs Kent County to provide those services countywide. 
The second approach relies on each municipality's expenditure on duplicative services, net of user 
charge revenue or state and county grants that is derived from those services. We caution that each 
of these approaches yields considerably different estimates of the value of duplicative public 
services. This reflects important underlying assumptions about howKent County's expenditures 
would change if it assumed full responsibility for certain public services that are presently provided 
by its municipalities. 

Based on our review of audited financial statements and discussions with municipal officials, we 
determined that police, highways and streets, and parks were duplicative services between Kent 
County and one or more of its municipalities. We then determine the economic value of these 
public services using the two methodological approaches described above. The resulting estimates 
reflect the potential tax set off for each municipality. The state of Maryland permits counties to 
institute tax set offs in one of two ways. First, as a tax differential, where property owners in 
incorporated municipalities receive a reduction in their county property tax rate relative to property 
owners in unincorporated areas. Second, as a tax rebate, where the county makes a direct payment 
to the municipality. We report the estimated tax differential and equivalent tax rebate for each 
municipality. 
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In the report that follows, we describe the methodology for estimating tax set off using both 
methodological approaches·. We also report the estimates for Chestertown, Rock Hall, and Galena 
based on most recent fiscal year for which data was available; We also prepared an· 'Excel 
spreadsheet that will enable municipal or county officials·to estimate the tax set off using both 
approaches in prior and future fiscal years. This spreadsheet is available from the authors upon 
request. 

Summary of Methodology and Data 

We follow the University of Maryland's Institute for Governmental Service and Research (IGSR) 
methodology for determining tax set offs'. The method is described generally in a r�ort by Shandy 
and Wilson (1991) and were applied specifically to Kerit County and Chestertown for the 1996 
fiscal year by Tervala (1997). In this section, we summarize our application of both approaches 
arid the key assumptions made to generate the 'tax set off estimates reported 'fo the next section. 

Both methods require the analyst to begin by identifying public services provided in parallel 
between the county government and its' municipalities. We began by reviewing the most recent 
Uniform Financial Reports (UFR) for each government, which contain.audited financial data that 
is submitted to the state of Mar

yland each year. We identified all. general fund expenditures on 
public services operated by both Kent County and Chestertown, RockHall, anct' Galena. Finally, 
in consultation with municipal officials, we determined which spending was related to the 
provision of public services rather than grants to outside entities or one-time spending. For 
example, each municipal government we consider and Kent County report expenditure on fire and 
rescue, .but none 6f the municipalities operate a municipal fire department. It was indicated that 
these monies are used to support independent volunteer fire companies throughout the county. 

: . 
_,,· 

After completing this review, the project team identified police, highways and streets, and parks 
as the three duplicative services operated by Kent County and Chestertown and Rock Hall. Galena 
does not operate a police department, so highways and streets and parks are the only two parallel 
services. We note that the set of parallel services we consider in this study is much narrower than 
those considered by Tervala (1997), which is the most recently available tax set off study for:Kent 
County. The consideration of a narrow set of parallel services reduces the potential value of each 
municipality's tax set off. 

The IGSR uses two ·s·eparate methods to estimate the economic value of each municipality's 
parallel services based 'on the relevant statut-es in the Annotated· Code of Maryland. The first 
approach (Approach 1 hereafter) estimates the dollar amohnt of county property tax revenue that 
supports the county provision of parallel services. The resulting figure is divided by the assessed 
value of all real estate in the county to compute a tax differential for municipal property· own:ets. 1
This tax differential essentially reflects the value of county services supported by property taxes 
that do not directly benefit municipal residents. This tax differential can also be used to compute 
a tax rebate for each municipality, which:exp'resses the tax set off as a dollar value that the county 
pays directly to the municipality. The tax rebate that results from Approach 1 is calculated by 
multiplying each municipality's assessed value of real estate by the tax differential. 

1 We use the total assessed value of taxable property as reported in Part XV of Kent County and each municipality's
UFR. 
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Approach 2 estimates the value of parallel services based on what each municipalit-y spends to 
provide those services to its residents. The tax set off is based on each municipality's total 
expenditures on parallel services net of any service charges and state or county grants that support 
tho&e expenditures. This assµme:s that these charges or grants would revert to the cpunty if it 
proyided parallel services in lieu of each municipality. The resu.lting value is divided by the 
county's assessed value of real estate to determine each municipality's tax differential .. ; The 
corresponding tax rebate is calculated by multiplying the tax differential by the municipality's 
assessed value of real estate. 

Both Approach 1 and A,pproa.ch 2 assume that K,ent County would be responsible for providing 
parallel services, to municipal re�idents in absenqe of the: :mupicipalities, but they make different 
assumptions about what it .would cost Kent County, to proyi.c,le those services. Agproach 1 
effectively assµmes that Kent County could supply parallel s�rvipes to municipalities ai the same 
cost as it does in unincorporated areas or municipalities it presently provides serviGe,s to. Approa,ch 
2 assumes that Kent County would spend the same amount as each municipality does to provide 
parallel services. I'hese are both, strong assumptions tp.�t reflect the underlying challenge of 
.estimating a counterfactual st�.te of;the world. For:example, it is not ,clear whether Kent County 
woulq provide parallel services,. at greater or lower cost than. whai the municipa,liti�s currently 
spend if it assumedresponsibllity for those services. A separate issue is the,degree:to which paqtllel 
services are partially pr 'fully duplicatiye. For simplicity, we assunie that each municipality fully 
duplicates the county's ,effort on parallel services. It should be noted, however, that the calculations 
we pre�ent can be updated to reflect less than completely duplic�tive effort. 

We therefore caution readers to treat all the tax set off c·aJculations pres�nted in this report as 
imprecise estimates: Approach 1 and 2 yield vastly different results and yet are both reasonable 
strategies to impute the economic value of para1lel services. We present these estimates to inform 
negotiation b.etween Kent County. and hs, n:mnicipajities conce:rning a reasonable tax set off 
a;rnµigerµe:nt.' We, also note that estimates. can be revrsed tp reflect tp.e i])clusion or exclµ�ion of 
particular services, e�penditures, or ievenues. 

'' ' 
; ; 

. ' 

Property Ta� Set ()ff Estimates 
' ' 

In this section, we present the estimated property tax set offs for all_ three Kent County 
municipalities using both Approaches 1 and 2 described above. We provide detailed calculations 
based on the most recent UFR av�.ilable for each municipality and Kent County, but also note the 
estimated tax set qfffor prior fiscal years for compari�on. The complete calqul,ations for all fisc.al 
years qonsidered in thls report are available in Excel spreadsheet f qrml;l.t upon request. 

Chestenown: Approach 1 

As noted in the previous section, we identified three parallel services between Kent County and 
Chestertown: police, highways and streets, and parks. Kent County's UFR shows the, following 
expenditure on each of these categories in FY 2022: 
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Direct Expenditure on Parallel Services 

Police 
Highways and streets 
Parks 

Total Direct Expenditure 

$3,719,604 
$3,642,505 

$623,663 

$7,985,772, 

The figures above correspond only to direct expenditure on parallel services; they do not consider 
overhead spending such as legislative, legal, and financial or personnel administration that 
supports these activities. For brevity, we do not present the full calculations used to compute the 
indirect costs associated with parallel services here; they can be found in Appenq.ix A. Instead, we 
report the total estimated amount of indirect spending related to parallel �ervices below: 

Total Direct Expenditure 

• Indirect Expenditure on Parallel Services

General Government
Misqellaneous
Total Indirect Expenditur�

Total Expenditure on Parallel Services

$7,985,772 

$976,607 
$8,674 

$985,282 

$8,971,054 

Next, we identify all general fund revenue that is derived from or assigned to support parallel 
services. This includes state or federal shared revenues and service charges derived from these 
activities: 

Revenue from Parallel Services 
State Government 

Police Protection 
Highway User Revenues 
Highways and Streets 

Service Charges 
Other Transportation Charges: Diesel Sales 

Total Revenue from Parallel Services 

$117,176 
$541,991 
$64,998 

$250,803 

$974,968 

We next net all revenue associated with parallel services against the county's total general fund 
revenue: 

Total General Fund Revenue 
Less Total Revenue from Parallel Services 

Net General Fund Revenue 

6 

$55,056,956 
$974,968 

$54,081,988 



V-le then compute the share of the county's net general fund re-venue that is derived from property 
taxes: 

Net Property Tax Revenue 

Net General Fund Revenue 

Percentage of Net GF Revenue Derived from Property Taxes 

$32,073,034 

$54,081,988 

59.3% 

The resulting percentage is multiplied by the county's net expenditure on parallel services. The 
amount that results is the estimated amount of county property taxes that are spent to support 
parallel services operated by the county: 

Total Parallel Service Expenditure 

Less Total Revenue from Parallel Services 

Net Parallel Service Expenditure 

Multiplied by Percentage of Net GF Revenue from Property Taxes 

Parallel Service Expenditure Funded by Property Taxes 

$8,971,054 

$974 968 

$7,996,086 

59.3% 

$4,742,036 

This estimate is divided by the county's assessed value of real estate to determine the 
corresponding tax differential: 

Parallel Service Expenditure Funded by Property Taxes 

Divided by the County Tax Base / 100 

Tax Differential (per $100 AV) 

$4,742,036 

$30,712,505 

$0.1544 

Finally, the equivalent tax rebate is computed by multiplying the tax differential above by 
Chestertown' s total assessed value of real estate: 

Tax Differential 

Multiplied by the Municipal Tax Base / 100 

Tax Rebate 

$0.1544 

$5,913,410 

$913,035 

Using the same process, we estimate Chestertown's FY 2021 tax differential was $0.1329 per $100 
of AV. The equivalent tax rebate for FY 2021 was $789,313. We next describe the estimated tax 
set off for Chestertown using Approach 2. 
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Chestertown: Approach 2 

In contrast with Approach 1 above, which estimates the tax set off based on Kent County's 
spending on parallel services, Approach 2 computes the tax set off on Chestertown' s expenditures. 
Chestertown's UFR shows the following expenditures on parallel services in FY 2022: 

Direct Expenditure on Parallel Services 

Police 
Highways and streets 
Parks 

Total Direct Expenditure 

$1,008,881 
$728,009 
$694,719 

$2,431,609 

As with Approach 1, we estimate the value of indirect spending tied to parallel services provided 
by Chestertown. For brevity, we report only the total estimated value of indirect spending here; 
the complete calculations appear in Appendix A Combining direct and indirect spending on 
parallel services yields the following: 

Total Direct Expenditure 

Indirect Expenditure on Parallel Services 

General Government 
Miscellaneous 

Total Indirect Expenditure 

Total Expenditure on Parallel Ser,rices 

$2,431,609 

$731,951 
$497,030 

$1,228,981 

$3,660,590 

Next, we identify and sum any revenue that would revert to Kent County if Chestertown ceased 
providing parallel public services: 

Revenue from Parallel Services 

State Government 

Police 

Highway User Revenues 

Parks, Recreation, and Culture 

County Government 

Financial Corporation Grant 

Parks, Recreation, and Culture 

Hotel & Motel Taxes 

Service Charges 

Transportation Charges 

Highways and Streets 

Parking facilities 
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$57,225 

$247,522 

$2,532 

$130,056 

$9,059 

$5,165 



Total Returned to the County $451,559 

These revenues are netted against Chestertown's total parallel service expenditure. The resulting 
value is converted to a tax differential by dividing it by the county's total assessed value of real 
estate: 

Expenditures for Parallel Services 
Less Revenues Returned to the County 

Net Parallel Service Expenditures 

Net Parallel Service Expenditures 
Divided by County Tax Base/ 100 

Tax Differential (per $100 AV) 

$3,660,590 
$451,559 

$3,209,031 

$3,209,031 
$30,712,505 

$0.1045 

Finally, we calculate the equivalent tax rebate by multiplying the tax differential above by 
Chestertown's assessed value of real estate: 

Tax Differential 
Multiplied by Municipal Tax Base/ 100 

Tax Rebate 

$0.1045 
$5,913,410 

$617,869 

Using the same process as FY 2022, we estimate Chestertown's FY 2021 tax differential was 
$0.0$35 per $100 AV. The equivalent tax rebate for FY 2021 is $496,151. The full calculations 
for Approaches 1 and 2 are available upon request. 

Rock Hall: Approach 1 

We follow the same process as Chestertown to compute Rock Hall's tax set offs using both 
approaches. We report all calculations for FY 2021, which corresponds to the most recently 
available UFR for Rock Hall. Rock Hall provides police, highways and streets, and parks in 

• parallel with the county. Kent County's FY 2021 direct expenditure on these functions was:

Direct Expenditure on Parallel Services 

Police 
Highways and streets 
Parks 

Total Direct Expenditure 
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$3,374,122 
$2,789,085 

$585,039 

$6,748,246 



We also estimate indirect expenditures that support these functions to determine Kent County's 
total expenditure on parallel services. The complete calculations used to generate these estimates 
are reported in Appendix B. 

Total nir�d Expenrlitnre 

Indirect Expenditure on Parallel Services 

General Government 
Miscellaneous 

Total Indirect Expenditure 

Total Expenditure on Parallel' Seryices 

$6,748,246 

$772,568 
$7,669 

$780,237 

$7,528,483 

Next, we sum general fund revenue that is derived from or assigned to support parallel services: 

Revenue from Parallel Services 

State Government 
Police Protection 
Highway User Revenues 

Highways and Streets 

Service Charges 

Highways and Streets 
Other Transportation Charges: Diesel sales 

Total Revenue from Parallei Services 

$113,797 
$508,250 

$64,998 

29,300 
$100,640 

$816,985 

We then net the revenue from parallel services from the county's total general fund revenue: 

Total General Fund Revenue 
Less Total Revenue from Parallel Services 

Net General Fund Revenue 

$54,804,013 
$816,985 

$53,987,028 

We next compute the percentage of the county's net general fund revenue that is raised from 
property taxes: 

Net Property Tax Revenue 

Net General Fund Revenue 

Percentage of Net GF Revenue Derived from Property Taxes 

$32,281,508 

$53,987,028 

59.8% 

This percentage is multiplied by the county's net expenditure on parallel services to estimate the 
amount of county property taxes that are furnished to operate parallel services: 



Total Parallel Service Expenditure 
Less Total Revenue from Parallel Services 

Net Parallel Service Expenditure 

$7,528,483 
$816,985 

Multiplied by Percentage of Net GF Revenue from Property Taxes 
$6,711,498 

59.8% 

Parallel Serl"ice Expenditure Funded by Property Taxes $4,013,136 

This result is divided by the county's assessed value of real estate in FY 2021 to determine the tax 
differential: 

Parallel Service Expenditure Funded by Property Taxes 
Divided by the County Tax Base/ 100 

Tax Differential (per $100 AV) 

$4,013,136 
$30,196,508 

$0.1329 

Finally, the equivalent tax rebate is computed by multiplying the tax differential above by Rock 
Hall's total assessed value of real estate: 

Tax Differential 
Multiplied by the Municipal Tax Base/ 100 

Tax Rebate 

$0.1329 
$2,546,678 

$338,455 

We estimate the FY 2020 tax differential was $0 .1413 per $100 of AV using the same process as 
above. The equivalent tax rebate for FY 2020 was $348,836. 

Rock Hall: Approach 2 

Rock Hall's FY 2021 UFR shows the following expenditures on parallel services: 

Direct Expenditure on Parallel Services 

Police 
Highways and streets 
Parks 

Total Direct Expenditure 

$239,266 
$349,439 
$13,462 

$602,167 

We also estimate any indirect expenditures that support the provision of parallel services by Rock 
Hall. These calculations are also reported in Appendix B. 
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Total Direct Expenditure 

Indirect Expenditure on Parallel Services 

General Government 
Miscellaneous 
Total Indirect Expenditure 

Total Expenditure on Parallel Services 

$602,167 

$150,921 
$0 

$150,921 

$753,088 

We then identify all revenue that would revert from Rock Hall to Kent County if it assumed 
responsibility for parallel services: 

Revenue from Parallel Services 

State Government 
Police 
Highway User Revenues 
Parks, Recreation, and Culture 

County Government 
Financial Corporation Grant 
Parks, Recreation, and Culture 
Hotel & Motel Taxes 

Service Charges 

Total Returned to the County 

$13,142 
$71,694 

$634 
$9,058 

$50,167 

$0 

$144,695 

Next, we determine Rock Hall's net parallel service expenditure by subtracting the revenues 
returned to the county from total spending on parallel services. We then convert the resulting value 
to a tax differential by dividing it by the county's total assessed value of real estate: 

Expenditures for Parallel Services 
Less Revenues Returned to the County 

Net Parallel Service Expenditures 

Net Parallel Service Expenditures 
Divided by County Tax Base/ JOO 

Tax Diff erentiai (per $100 A VJ 

$753,088 
$144,695 

$608,393 

$60,8,393 
$30,196,508 

$0.0201 

Finally, we calculate the equivalent tax rebate for FY 2021 by multiplying the tax differential 
above by Rock Hall's assessed value ofreal estate: 
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Tax Differential 
Multiplied by Municipal Tax Base/ 100 

Tax Rebate 

$0.0201 
$2,546,678 

$51,310 

We estimate Rock Hall's FY 2020 tax differential was $0. 0169 per $100 AV using the same 
process. The equivalent tax rebate for FY 2020 is $41,606. 

Galena: Approach 1 

We also estimate Galena's tax set off using Approach 1. Galena does not pperate a police 
department, so these estimates reflect Kent County's FY 2022 expenditure on highways and streets 
and parks: 

Direct Expenditure on Parallel Services 

Highways and streets 
Parks 

Total Direct Expenditure 

$3,642,505 
$623,663 

$4,266,168 

As with the prior calculations, the values above reflect only the county's direct expenditures on 
these parallel services. We estimate the county's indirect expenditures for these parallel services 
in Appendix C and report them below to compute total expenditure on parallel services: 

Total Direct Expenditure 

Indirect Expenditure on Parallel Services 

General Government 
Miscellaneous 
Total Indirect Expenditure 

Total Expenditure on Parallel Services 
. . 

Next, we identify revenue that supports parallel services: 

Revenue from Parallel Services 

State Government 
Highway User Revenues 

Highways and Streets 

Service Charges 
Other Transportation Charges: Diesel sales 

Total Revenue from Parallel Services 
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$4,266,168 

$521,724 
$4,633 

$526,357 

$4,792,525 

$541,991 

$64,998 

$250,803 

$974,968 



We then net all revenue associated with parallel services against the county's total general fund 
revenue: 

Total General Fund Revenue 
Less Total Revenue from Parallel Services 

Net General Fund Revenue 

$55,056,956 
·. $857,792

$54,199,164 

We next compute the share of the county's net general fund revenue that is generated from property 
taxes: 

Net Property Tax Revenue 
Net General Fund Revenue 

Percentage of Net GF Revenue Derived from Property Taxes 

$32,073,034 
$54,199,164 

59.2% 

This percentage is multiplied by the county's net expenditure on parallel services. The result 
reflects the estimated 'amount of county property taxes that support parallel servi�es operated by 
the county: 

Total Parallel Service Expenditure 
Less Total Revenue from Parallel Services 

Net Parallel Service Expenditure 
Multiplied by Percentage of Net GF Revenue from Property Taxes 

Parallel Service Expenditure Funded by Property Taxes 

$4,792,525 
$857,792 

$3,934,733 
59.2% 

. $2,328,428 

This figure is divided by the county's assessed value of real estate to estimate the tax differential: 

Parallel Service Expenditure Funded by Property Taxes 
Divided by the County Tax Base / 100 

Tax Differential (per $100 AV) 

$2,328,428 
$30,712,505 

$0.0758 

Finally, the equivalent tax rebate is computed using Galena's assessed value of real estate: 

Tax Differential 
Multiplied by the Municipal Tax Base/ 100 

Tax Rebate 

$0.0758 
$542,029 

$41,093 

Using the same process as above, we estimate the FY 2021 tax differential was $0.0605 per $100 
of AV. The equivalent tax rebate for FY 2021 was $34,025. 
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Galena: Approach 2 

Galena's FY 2022 UFR shows the following expenditures on parallel services: 

Direct Expenditure on Parallel Services 
Highways and streets 
Parks 

Total Direct Expenditure 

$8,400 
$16,229 

$24,629 

We also estimate the value of indirect expenditures that correspond to these parallel service 
expenditures and report them in Appendix C. Galena's total expenditure on parallel services is: 

Total Direct Expenditure 

Indirect Expenditure on Parallel Services 
General Government 
Miscellaneous 
Total Indirect Expenditure 

Total Expenditure on Parallel Services 

$24,629 

$69,464 
$0 

$69,464 

$94,093 

We then identify all revenue that Galena derived from these parallel services in FY 2022. These 
revenues would revert to Kent County if it took over responsibility for these functions: 

Revenue from Parallel Services 

State Government 
Highway User Revenues 

County Government 
Other 

Service Charges 

Total Returned to the County 

$37,067 

$3,830 

$0 

$40,897 

We next determine Galena's net parallel service expenditure by subtracting any revenues that 
would revert to Kent County from its total expenditure on parallel services. The tax differentialis 
estimated by dividing net parallel service expenditure by the county's assessed value of real estate: 

Expenditures for Parallel Services 
Less Revenues Returned to the County 

Net Parallel Service Expenditures 
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$94,093 
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$53,196 



Net Parallel Service Expenditures 
Divided by County Tax Bas_e / l 00 

Tai ,Differential (per $100 AV)

$53,196 
$30,712,505 

$0.0017 

Finally, we compute the equivalent tax rebate for FY 2022 by multiplying the tax differential by 
Galena's assessed value of real estate: 

Tax Differential 
Multiplie1 by Municipal Tax Base/ 100 

Tax Rebate 

$0.0201 
$542,029 
·, 

, ·  

. 

$939 

We estimate that Galena's FY 2021 tax differential was $0.0037 per $100 AV by following the 
same process. The equivalent tax rebate for FY 2021 is $2,084. 

Discussion and Conclusion 

The tax set offs estimated for all three municipalities are significantly larger when calculated using 
Approach 1. This discrepancy is noteworthy but not unexpected given the assumptions that 
underlie each method. Approach 1 is based entirely on Kent County's revenues and expenditures 
and attempts to establish an estimate of county spending on services that are not utilized by 
municipal residents because they are duplicated by their tow-n government. Approach 2 estimates 
the tax set off based on what each municipality spends to provide parallel services. It effectively 
estimates how much the county saves each year through municipal provision of police, highways 
and streets, and parks by Chestertown, Rock Hall, a.11.d Galena. 

The NCSG argues that the estimates obtained using both approaches are equally valid and 
consistent with the considerations for determining tax set offs described in the Tax-Property 
Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland. Ultimately, there is no perfectly accurate measure of 
the extent to which municipal property owners are double taxed for duplicative municipal and 
county services. However, the tax set off arrangements that are currently in effect in other 
Maryland counties are consistent with the estimates presented in this report. For example, in FY 
2023, Talbot County provided tax differentials to municipal property owners ranging from $0.0601 
to $0.1330 per $100 AV (Maryland Department of Legislative Services, 2023). Queen Anne's 
County provided tax differentials to property owners in Centreville ($0.1300 per $100 AV) and 
Millington ($0.0850 per$100 AV) as well as tax rebates to its other municipalities. The Millington 
example is noteworthy in that it is located partially in both Queen Anne's and Kent counties. 

This report was prepared to inform negotiation of a tax set off arrangement in Kent County. 
Recognizing that they possess more extensive local knowledge than NCSG, we encourage county 
and municipal officials to use the tax set off estimates in this report as they see fit. To that end, the 
authors and NCSG will make all calculations presented in this report available in an Excel 
spreadsheet upon request. We encourage both parties to use and update this spreadsheet to prepare 
alternative tax set off estimates that best reflect the relevant expenditures and revenues associated 
with parallel services. 
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Appendix A. Indirect Spending Calculations for Chestertown 

This appendix describes the process for estimating the indirect expenditures associated with direct 
spending 01;1 parallel services by Chestertown and Kent County. We begin with the calculation of 
indirect expenditures for Approach 1, which reflect the financial data reported in Kent County's 
FY 2022 UFR. 

The process for calculating indirect experiditures begins by netting general government and 
miscellaneous expenditure from Kent Cqunty' s total general fund expenditure. The resulting value 
reflects the county's total direct spending on services to its residents. This is denoted as the 
county's total general program expenditure: 

General Program Expenditure 

Total General Fund Expenditure 
Less Overhead Expenses 

General Government 
Miscellaneous 

Total General Program Expenditure 

$49,459,044 

$7,506,486 
$45,511 

$41,907,047 

We next calculate the percentage of total general program expenditures that are devoted to parallel 
services with Chestertown: 

Parallel Service Expenditure 
General Program Expenditure 

Percentage of GPE Spent on Direct Parallel Services 

$7,985,772 
$41,907,047 

19.1% 

We then identify and sum all of Kent County's general government expenditures that potentially 
support parallel services. The resulting total is multiplied by the percentage calculated in the 
previous step to estimate general government expenditure associated with the provision of parallel 
services: 

General Government Expenditure that Supports Parallel Services 

Legislative • $605,268
Financial Administration $949,647
Legal $67,378 
Personnel Administration $383,364 
General Services $3,119,298 

Total Supportfog Expenditure $5,124,955 

Multiplied by Percentage of GPE Spent on Parallel Service 19.1% 

General Government Expenditure on Parallel Services $976,607 
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"\Ve similarly estimate the share of miscellaneous expenditures that are attributable to parallel 
services using the same percentage as the previous step: 

Miscellaneous Expenditure that Supports Parallel Services 

Total Miscellaneous Expenditure 
Multiplied by Percentage of GPE Spent on Parallel Service 

1\/Iiscellaneous Expenditure on Parallel Services 

$45,511 
19.1% 

$8,674 

Finally, we sum both estimates to arrive at estimated indirect expenditure on parallel services by 
Kent County: 

Approach 1 Indirect Spending on Parallel Services 

General Government 
Miscellaneous 

Total Indirect 

$976,607 
$8,674 

$985,282 

The estimation of indirect expenditures associated with parallel services for Approach 2 follows 
the same process but uses Chestertown's financial information. We begin by computing 
Chestertown' s total general program expenditure in FY 2022: 

General Program Expenditure 

Total General Fund Expenditure 
Less Overhead Expenses 

General Government 
Miscellaneous 

Total General Program Expenditure 

$4,794,020 

$973,464 
$648,401 

$3,172,155 

We then determine the percentage of Chestertown' s total general program expenditures that are 
devoted to parallel services: 

Parallel Service Expendittire 
General Program Expenditure 

Percentage of GPE Spent on Direct Parallel Services 

$2,431,069 
$3,172,155 

76.7% 

We then calculate the total value of all general government expenditures that support parallel 
services. We multiply the resulting figure by the percentage of total general program expenditure 
devoted to parallei services to estimate the indirect expenditures: 
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General Government Expenditure that Supports Parallel Services 

Legislative $16,487 

Financial Administration $211,854 

Legal $127,887 

Personnel Administration $20,575 
General Services $578,063 

Total Supporting Expenditure $954,866 

Multiplied by Percentage of GPE Spent on Parallel Service 76.7% 

General Government Expenditure on Parallel Services $731,951 

We also estimate the share of miscellaneous expenditures that are attributable to parallel services 
using the same process as above: 

Miscellaneous Expenditure that Supports Parallel Services 

Total Miscellaneous Expenditure 

Multiplied by Percentage of GPE Spent on Parallel Service 

Miscellaneous Expenditure on Parallel Services 

$648,401 

76.7% 

$497,030 

Finally, we sum both estimates to arrive at estimated indirect expenditure on parallel services by 
Chestertown: 

Approach 2 Indirect Spending on Parallel Services 

General Government 
Miscellaneous 

Total Indirect 

$731,951 
$497,030 

$1,228,981 

Supporting calculations for FY 2022 and other fiscal years are available in an Excel spreadsheet 
upon request. 
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Appendix B. Indirect Spending Calculations for Rock Hall 

This appendix reports the indirect spending calculations prepared for Rock Hall. We start with 
Approach 1, which reflects indirect spending by Kent County in support of parallel services. All 
figures used in the calculations below were obtained from Kent County's FY 2021 UFR. 

We begin by subtracting general government and miscellaneous expenditure from Kent County's 
total general fund expenditure. The result corresponds to the county's total general program 
expenditure: 

General Program Expenditure 

Total General Fund Expenditure 
Less Overhead Expenses 

General Government 
Miscellaneous 

Total General Program Expenditure 

$47,164,080 

$7,019,628 
$96,686 

$40,047,766 

We then calculate the percentage of total general program expenditures that are devoted to parallel 
services with Chestertown: 

Parallel Service Expenditure 
General Program Expenditure 

Percentage of GPE Spent on Direct Parallel Services 

$6,748,246 
$40,047,766 

16.9% 

We next sum all general government expenditures that support the county's parallel services. The 
total is multiplied by the percentage above to estimate general government expenditure associated 
with the provision of parallel services: 

General Government Expenditure that Supports Parallel Services 

Legislative $612,017 

Financial Administration $852,533 
Legal $58,711 

Personnel Administration $348,133 

General Services $2,713,448 

Total Supporting Expenditure 

Multiplied by Percentage of GPE Spent on Parallel Service 

General Government Expenditure. on Parallel Services 

$4,584,842 

16.9% 

$772,568 

We also estimate the share of miscellaneous expenditures that are attributable to parallel services 
using the same percentage: 
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Miscellaneous Expenditure that Supports Parallel Services 
Total Miscellaneous Expenditure 
Multiplied by Percentage of GPE Spent on Parallel Service 

Miscellaneous Expenditure on Parallel Services 

$45,511 
16.9% 

$7,669 

The total indirect expenditure on parallel services by Kent County is the sum of these two figures: 

Approach 1 Indirect Spending on Parallel Services 
General Government 
Miscellaneous 

Total Indirect 

$772,568 
$7,669 

$780,237 

We next estimate indirect expenditures associated with parallel services for Approach 2. We begin 
by calculating Rock Hall's total general program expenditure in FY 2021 : 

General Program Expenditure 

Total General Fund Expenditure 
Less Overhead Expenses 

Geiieral Government 
Miscellaneous 

Total General Program Expenditure 

$1,102,357 

$220,915 
lQ 

$881,442 

We then determine the percentage of the general program expenditures that support parallel 
services: 

Parallel Service Expenditure 
General Program Expenditure 

Percentage of GPE Spent on Direct Parallel Services 

$602,167 
$881,442 

68.3% 

Next, we determine the value of general government expenditures that support parallel services. 
We multiply the resulting figure by the percentage of total general program expenditure devoted 
to parallel services to estimate the indirect expenditures: 

General Government Expenditure that Supports Parallel Services 

Legislative 
Financial Administration 
Legal 
Personnel Administration 

$93 
$54,935 
$19,101 
$14,776 

General Services $132,010 
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Total Supporting Expenditure $220,915 

Multiplied by Percentage of GPE Spent on Parallel Service 68.3% 

General Government Expenditure on Parallel Services $150,921 

Rock flall did not report any miscellaneous expenditures in their FY 2021 UFR, so there are no 
miscellaneous indirect expenditures that correspond to parallel services: 

Miscellaneous Expenditure that Supports Parallel Services 

Total Miscellaneous Expenditure 

Multiplied by Percentage of GPE Spent on Parallel Service 

Miscellaneous Expenditure on Parallel Services 

Rock Hall's FY 2021 indirect expenditure on parallel services is therefore: 

Approach 2 Indirect Spending on Parallel Services 

General Government 
Miscellaneous 

Total Indirect 

$0 

68.3% 

$0 

$150,921 
$0 

$150,921 

Supporting calculations are available upon request in Excel spreadsheet format. 
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Appendix C. Indirect Spending Calculations for Galena 

This appendix reports the indirect spending calculations prepared for Galena. We begin with 
Approach 1, which reflects indirect spending by Kent County in support of parallel services. All 
figures used in the calculations are based on expenditures reported in Kent County's FY 2022 
UFR. 

We determine the county's total general program expenditure by subtracting general government 
and miscellaneous expenditure from its total general fund expenditure: 

General Program Expenditure 

Total General Fund Expenditure 
Less Overhead Expenses 

General Government 
Miscellaneous 

Total General Program Expenditure 

$49,459,044 

$7,506,486 
$45,511 

$41,907,047 

We then calculate the percentage of total general program expenditures that support parallel 
services with Galena: 

Parallel Service Expenditure 
General Program Expenditure 

Percentage of GPE Spent on Direct Parallel Services 

• $4,266,168
$41,907,047

10.2% 

We then calculate total general government supporting expenditures that may support parallel 
services. The resulting sum is multiplied by the percentage calculated in the previous step to 
estimate spending on general government related to parallel services: 

General Government Expenditure that Supports Parallel Services 

Legislative $605,268 
Financial Administration· $949,647 
Legal $67,378 
Personnel Administration • $38:3,364
General Services $3,i119,298

Total Supporting Expenditure 

Multiplied by Percentage of GPE Spent on Parallel Service 

General Government Expenditure on Parallel Services 

$5,124,955 

10.2% 

$521,724 

We also estimate the share of miscellaneous expenditures that are attributable to parallel services 
using the same percentage: 
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JVIisceHaneous Expenditure that Supports Parnllel Services 

Total Miscellaneous Expenditure 

Multiplied by Percentage of GPE Spent on Parallel Service 

Miscellaneous Expenditure on Parallel Services 

$45,511 

10.2% 

$4,633 

Finally, we sum both figures to determine the county's total indirect spending in FY 2022: 

Approach 1 Indirect Spending on Parallel Services 

General Government 
Miscellaneous 

Total Indirect 

$521,724 
$4,633 

$526,357 

Indirect expenditures for parallel services for App.roach 2 is calculated using the same process as 
above. We begin by computing Galena's total general program expenditure in FY 2022: 

General Program Expenditure 

Total General Fund Expenditure 
Less Overhead Expenses 

General Government 
Miscellaneous 

Total General Program Expenditure 

$381,627 

$281,735 
$0 

$99,982 

We then determine the percentage of Galena's total general program expenditures that are devoted 
to parallel services: 

Parallel Service Expenditure 
General Program Expenditure 

Percentage of GPE Spent on Direct Parallel Services 

$24,629 
$99,982 

24.7% 

We then calculate the total value of all general government expenditures that support parallel 
services. We multiply the resulting figure by the percentage calculated above to estimate indirect 
expenditures: 

General Government Expenditure that Supports Parallel Services 

Legislative $0 
$96,369 
$6,044 
$8,724 

$170,598 

Financial Administration 
Legal 
Personnel Administration 
General Services 
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Total Supporting Expenditure 

Multiplied by Percentage of GPE Spent on Parallel Service 

General Government Expenditure on Parallel Services 

$281,735 

24.7% 

$69,464 

Galena reported no miscellaneous expenditures in FY 2022. It therefore has no indirect 
expenditures related to parallel seivices in this category: 

Miscellaneous Expenditure that Supports Parallel Services 

Total Miscellaneous Expenditure 

Multiplied by Percentage of GPE Spent on Parallel Service 

Miscellaneous Expenditure on Parallel Services 

Galena's total indirect expenditure on parallel services in FY 2022 is therefore: 

Approach 2 Indirect Spending on Parallel Services 

General Government 

Miscellaneous 

Total Indirect 

Supporting calculations are available upon request in an Excel spreadsheet. 
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24.7% 

$0 
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Anatysis of Difference In Median and Mean Household Incomes Between Municipal and Non-Muncipal Areas 

Based on Five Years of American community survey Data 2011 - 2022 and verified by Maryland Department Qf Planning 

Glll)i[al)l!iG A[fla eo1111lati1Jo MHl .MllE _sf_ Cll.a.c 
Kent 19,320 $64,451 $7,427 $4,515 7% 

Chestertown 5,557 $44,665 $6,579 $3,999 9% 

Rock Hall 1,397 $50,714 $15,935 $9,687 19% 
MilUngton 680 $50,938 $16,536 $10,052 2Ql)o 

Galena 716 $76,250 $48,374 $29,407 39% 
Betterton 410 $73,750 $29,123 $17,704 24%, 
Total Municipal 8,760 $47,466 $4,732 $2,877 6% 

Total Non-Municipal 10,560 $83,877 $9,811 $5,964 7% 

Mean HI 
MHI 
MoE 
SE 

cvar 

%County MHI % Non-Municipal MHI 

Exceeds Exceeds 

Municipal Ml::II Municipal Ml::II 

44.30% 87.79% 

27.09% 65.39% 

26.53% 64.66% 

-15.47% 10.00% 

-12.61% 13.73% 

35.78% 76.71% 

Mean Househould Income 
Median Household Income 
Margin of Error 
Standard Error 
Coefficient of Variation 

% Non-Municipal Mea11 Inc 

Exceeds 
.M.e.an..1::11 
$88,935 
$65,851 
$66,439 

$66,268 
$84,495 
$78,229 
$68,080 

$106,235 

Meanl::II* Pap 
1,718,224,200 

365,934,007 
92,815,283 
45,062,240 
60,498,420 
32,073,890 

596,383,840 
1,121,840,360 

M uoicipal Meao lac 

61.33% 
59.90% 
60.31% 
25.73% 
35.80% 
56.04% 

Population, MHI, MoE, and Mean HI all obtained from 
American Community Survey, U.S. Census Bureau. 
Data census Gov 

At 90% Confidence Level, SE= ME/1.645 
AT 90% Confidence Level CV = SE/Estimate 

CVar <12% 
C\hr 12%-40°,-' 

CVar >40% 

High Reliability 
Medium RelicJbitity 

Low Reliability 
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Introduction 

Property Tax Set-offs: 
The Use of Local Property Tax Differentials 

And Tax Rebates in Maryland 
Fiscal 2023 

Property tax set-offs are meant to compensate for double taxation of municipal taxpayers 
occurring when both municipal and county property taxes are levied to fund similar services. 
Therefore, counties compensate municipal taxpayers with property tax set-offs through a tax rate 
differential or through a tax rebate. A tax rate differential results in a lower county property tax 
rate within the boundaries of a municipality, whereas a tax rebate is a direct payment to a 
municipality for providing the services or programs. 

Background 

Section 6-305 of the Tax-Property Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland mandates 
that Allegany, Anne Amndel, Baltimore, Garrett, Harford, Howard, Montgomery, and 
Prince George's counties meet annually with the governing bodies of municipalities to discuss the 
property tax rate to be set for assessments of property in the municipality. If it is demonstrated that 
a municipality performs services or programs in lieu of similar county services and programs, the 
governing body of the county must impose the county property tax on assessments of property in 
the municipality at a rate that is less than the general county property tax rate. Section 6-305.1 
requires Frederick County to meet annually with the governing bodies of municipalities to discuss 
the property tax rate to be set for assessments of propert'; in the mu.."'licipality. If it can be demonstrated 
that a municipality performs services or programs in lieu of similar county services and programs, 
Frederick County must grant a tax set-off to the municipality in accordance with a formula agreed 
to by the county and the municipality. If Frederick County and a municipality fail to reach an 
agreement concerning the formula by which a tax set-off is to be calculated, Frederick County 
must grant a tax set-off using the formula for the preceding taxable year. 

Section 6-306 governs tie procedure for the setting of a tax differential in the other 
counties. The governing bodies of the counties are required to meet annually with governing bodies 
of municipalities to discuss the property tax rate to be set for assessments of property in the 
municipality. If it is demonstrated that the municipality performs services or programs in lieu of 
similar county services, the county may establish a county property tax rate for property in the 
municipality that is lower than the general county property tax rate. 

1 
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Alternatively, both of the above sections provide the counties with the option of making a 
payment to the municipality to aid the municipality in funding municipal services or programs that 
are similar to county services or programs. This is commonly known as a tax rebate. 

Subsections (d) and (e) of Sections 6-305 and 6-306 of the Tax-Property Article define the 
procedures for determining the county property tax rate within a municipality. The provisions 
follow: 

(d) Setting county rate for municipality. In determining the county property tax rate to be set
for assessments of property in a municipality, the governing body of the county shall
consider:

(1) the services and programs that are performed by the municipality instead of similar
county services and programs; and

(2) the extent that the similar services and programs are funded by property tax
revenues.

( e) Rate need not be uniform. The county property tax rate for assessments of property located
in a municipality is not required to be:

(1) the same as the rate for property located in other municipalities in the county; or

(2) _ the same as the rate set in a prior year.

A county and one or more municipalities may enter into an agreement setting different 
terms or timing for negotiations, calculations, or approval of a tax set-off than are set out under 
Sections 6-305 and 6-306. 

Scope 

This report identifies the real property tax differentials and tax rebates made by the 
governing bodies of the counties during fiscal 2023. Information was obtained from a survey of 
the counties and the State Department of Assessments and Taxation (SDAT). Specifically, 
assessable base information and tax rate differentials were obtained by using data from SDAT. 
The tax rate differentials are calculated per $100 of assessed property value. 

The following payments are excluded from amounts reported as tax rebates: 

• mandatory State pass-through from counties to municipalities, such as supplemental police
aid and distributions from the State Fire, Rescue, and Ambulance Fund;
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• county sales and services taxes, license fees, and alcoholic beverage dispensary profits
required by State law to be shared with municipalities; and

• funds to which a municipality has a claim, such as Program Open Space.

Explanation of Exhibits and Appendix 

• Exhibit 1 summarizes the findings of the tax set-off study for fiscal 2023.

• Exhibit 2 compares tax set-offs authorized in fiscal 2023 to those in fiscal 2022.

• Exhibit 3 compares a county's tax set-off amount in fiscal 2023 with the amount provided
in fiscal 2018.

• Appendix 1 provides a listing of the tax differential and rebate amounts for each
municipality in fiscal 2023 on a per capita basis.

Summary of Findings 

Property tax-set offs for municipalities were granted in 18 counties in fiscal 2023. Of the 
5 remaining counties, Baltimore and Howard counties have no municipalities, while Kent, 
Wicomico, and Worcester counties chose not to establish tax set-offs. In fiscal 2023, tax 
differentials and rebates totaled $128.3 million, a 9.8% increase compared to the prior year. 
Property tax set-off amounts were higher in 17 counties and lower in 1 county. Local funding for 
tax differentials and rebates in fiscal 2023 ranged from $70,929 in St. Mary's County to 
$35.1 million in Prince George's County. On a per capita basis, local funding ranged from less 
than $1 in St. Mary's County to $100 in Talbot County with the statewide average at $29, 
excluding those counties with no municipalities. 

Seven counties (Allegany, Anne Arundel, Calvert, Caroline, Charles, Talbot, and 
Washington) provided tax rate differentials totaling $43.1 million for the municipalities in their 
jurisdictions. Five counties (Carroll, Cecil, Montgomery, St. Mary's, and Somerset) returned to 
the municipalities rebates totaling $21.7 million. Six counties (Dorchester, Frederick, Garrett, 
Harford, Prince George's, and Queen Anne's) provided both tax differentials and rebates to their 
municipalities totaling $63.5 million. 

Prince George's County provided both tax rebates and tax rate differentials to all of its 
municipalities, totaling $35.1 million, as did Harford County, totaling $10.2 million. 
Frederick County provided tax rate differentials to Frederick and Myersville totaling $10.7 million 
and provided 10 other municipalities with $5.2 million in tax rebates. Dorchester County provided 
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tax differentials to Cambridge and Hurlock totaling $752,022 and provided tax rebates to seven 
other municipalities totaling $6,050. Garrett County had a tax rate differential totaling $72,326 for 
Mountain Lake Park and provided $297,000 in rebates to seven other municipalities. 
Queen Anne's County provided tax rate differentials to Centreville and Millington totaling 
$808,708 and provided six other municipalities with $282,101 in tax rebates. 

The City of Annapolis (Anne Arundel County) received the largest tax set-off amount in 
fiscal 2023. The county real property tax rate within the city was reduced by $0.374 per $100 of 
assessed value resulting in a property tax revenue offset of $25.6 million in fiscal 2023, or $629 per 
city resident. The City of Bowie (Prince George's County) received the next largest tax set-off 
amount with a property tax differential amount of $11.2 million. The City of Frederick 
(Frederick County) received a property tax differential amount of $10.5 million, the third highest 
amount. 

For a majority of municipalities in Maryland, the per capita tax differential or rebate 
amount is under $75 per municipal resident. In 23 municipalities, the county government did not 
grant either a tax differential or tax rebate. In 13 municipalities, the tax differential or rebate 
amount exceeded $200 per municipal resident. 
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Exhibit 1 

Tax Differentials and Tax Rebates 

Fiscal 2023 

County Tax Differential Tax Rebate Total 

Allegany $2,068,856 $0 $2,068,856 

Anne Arundel 25,583,845 0 25,583,845 

Baltimore City n/a n/a n/a 
Baltimore n/a n/a n/a 
Calvert 3,944,780 0 3,944,780 

Caroline 514,431 0 514,431 

Carroll 0 2,687,236 2,687,236 

Cecil 0 874,203 874,203 

Charles 2,217,677 0 2,217,677 

Dorchester 752,022 6,050 758,072 

Frederick 10,713,009 5,246,806 15,959,815 

Garrett 72,326 297,000 369,326 

Harford 6,457,652 3,699,456 10,157,108 

Howard n/a n/a n/a 
Kent 0 0 0 

Montgomery 0 17,269,692 17,269,692 

Prince George's 34,475,018 651,147 35,126,165 

Queen Anne's 808,708 282,101 1,090,809 

St. Mary's 0 70,929 70,929 
Somerset 0 844,976 844,976 

Talbot 3,803,338 0 3,803,338 

Washington 4,989,071 0 4,989,071 

Wicomico 0 0 0 

Worcester 0 0 0 

Total $96,400,733 $31,929,596 $128,330,329 

n/a: Indicates the jurisdiction has no municipalities. 

Source: Department of Legislative Services 
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Exhibit 2 

Changes in Tax Differentials and Tax Rebates 
Fiscal 2022 and 2023 

Conn� 2022 2023 Difference % Difference 

Allegany $1,801,486 $2,068,856 $267,370 14.8% 

Anne Arundel 25,016,722 25,583,845 567,123 2.3% 
Baltimore City n/a n/a n/a n/a 
Baltimore n/a n/a n/a n/a 
Calvert 3,765,626 3,944,780 179,154 4.8% 

Caroline 488,746 514,431 25,685 5.3% 

Carroll 2,811,517 2,687,236 -124,281 -4.4%

Cecil 816,051 874,203 58,152 7.1%

Charles 2,096,423 2,217,677 121,254 5.8%

Dorchester 682,617 758,072 75,455 11.1% 

Frederick 15,029,151 15,959,815 930,664 6.2% 

Garrett 368,227 369,326 1,099 0.3% 

Harford 10,046,122 10,157,108 110,986 1.1% 

Howard n/a n/a n/a n/a 
Kent 70,000 0 -70,000 -100.0%

Montgomery 8,993,070 17,269,692 8,276,622 92.0%

Prince George's 34,925,171 35,126,165 200,994 0.6% 

Queen Anne's 1,056,643 1,090,809 34,166 3.2% 

St. Ma.ry's 44,461 70,929 26,468 59.5% 

Somerset 393,200 844,976 451,776 114.9% 

Talbot 3,702,004 3,803,338 101,334 2.7% 

Washington 4,767,444 4,989,071 221,627 4.6% 

Wicomico 0 0 0 0.0% 

Worcester 0 0 0 0.0% 

Total $116,874,683 $128,330,329 $11,455,648 9.8% 

n/a: Indicates that the jurisdiction has no municipalities. 

Source: Department of Legislative Services 



Property Tax Set-offs 7 

Exhibit3 

Changes in Tax Differentials and Tax Rebates 
Over a Five-year Period 

County FY 2018 FY 2023 Difference % Difference 

Allegany $1,867,037 $2,068,856 $201,819 10.8% 

Anne Arundel 21,643,147 25,583,845 3,940,698 18.2% 

Baltimore City n/a n/a n/a n/a 
Baltimore n/a n/a n/a n/a 
Calvert 3,392,275 3,944,780 552,505 16.3% 

Caroline 545,484 514,431 -31,053 -5.7%

Carroll 2,182,194 2,687,236 505,042 23.1%

Cecil 729,049 874,203 145,154 19.9%

Charles 1,648,150 2,217,677 569,527 34.6%

Dorchester 408,722 758,072 349,350 85.5%

Frederick 13,591,738 15,959,815 2,368,077 17.4%

Garrett 363,105 369,326 6,221 1.7% 

Harford 9,629,452 10,157,108 527,656 5.5% 

Howard n/a n/a n/a n/a 
Kent 0 0 0 0.0% 

Montgomery 8,168,433 17,269,692 9,101,259 111.4% 

Prince George's 27,114,492 35,126,165 8,011,673 29.5% 

Queen Anne's 757,052 1,090,809 333,757 44.1% 

St. Mary's 44,916 70,929 26,013 57.9% 

Somerset 393,200 844,976 451,776 114.9% 

Talbot 3,366,997 3,803,338 436,341 13.0% 

Washington 4,263,530 4,989,071 725,541 17.0% 

Wicomico 0 0 0 0.0% 

Worcester 0 0 0 0.0% 

Total $100,108,973 $128,330,329 $28,221,356 28.2% 

n/a: Indicates that the jurisdiction has no municipalities. 

Source: Department of Legislative Services 
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Tax Differentials/Tax Rebates by County 

Allegany County 

During fiscal 2023, Allegany County provided a tax rate differential to all of its 
seven municipalities for performing governmental services in areas including planning and zoning, 
police protection, public works, highway construction and maintenance, solid waste disposal, and 
emergency medical services. The rates are determined by calculating the net property tax support 
of each area of service and dividing it by the amount of revenue generated by $1 of property tax 
levy. The estimated value of the tax differentials in fiscal 2023 is approximately $2.1 million. 

Municipality 

Barton 
Cumberland 
Frostburg 
Lonaconing 
Luke 
Midland 
Westernport 
Total 

Anne Arundel County 

Real Property 
Tax Rate Differential 

$0.0797 
0.1589 
0.1276 
0.1118 
0.1141 
0.0797 
0.0797 

Differential 
Amount 

$9,756 
1,466,330 

473,703 
32,752 
32,773 
9,950 

43,592 
$2,068,856 

Anne Arundel County set a real property tax rate differential of $0.374 for the City of 
Annapolis in fiscal 2023 for providing a variety of services that the county performs outside the 
city limits, including police protection, fire, public works, planning and zoning, and parks and 
recreation. The estimated value of the tax differential in fiscal 2023 is $25.6 million. In calculating 
the tax rate differential, several steps were involved. First, county spending was allocated into 
countywide (e.g., education) and noncity (e.g., police) categories. Second, all county revenues, 
except property taxes, are allocated to offset the cost of either countywide or noncity services. 
Third, costs that are offset are used to calculate countywide and noncity property tax rates. Finally, 
this noncity property tax rate serves as the Annapolis tax rate differential. Highland Beach, the 
other incorporated municipality in Anne Arundel County, received a real property tax rate 
differential of $0.03, which equals $10,259 in reduced county revenues. The tax differential takes 
into consideration that the municipality provides public works and planning and zoning services. 

Municipality 

Annapolis 
Highland Beach 
Total 

Real Property 
Tax Rate Differential 

$0.3740 
0.0300 

Differential 
Amount 

$25,573,586 
10,259 

$25,583,845 
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Baltimore County 
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There are no incorporated municipalities solely within Baltimore County; however, a small 
part of Hampstead is located in the county. 

Calvert County 

Calvert County provided a tax rate differential for its two municipalities for public safety, 
public works, parks and recreation, and economic development. In fiscal 2023, these tax 
differentials totaled approximately $3.9 million. The county periodically assesses the 
reasonableness of the differential by calculating the net cost to the municipalities of providing 
duplicative public services and what the net cost to the county would be to provide the same 
services for the municipality. These costs are used with property assessment data to calculate a 
range within which the tax rate differential should fall. If the differential falls within the range, the 
county advises that the differentials remain unchanged. 

Municipality 

Chesapeake Beach 
North Beach 
Total 

Caroline County 

Real Property 
Tax Rate Differential 

$0.3360 
0.3360 

Differential 
Amount 

$3,001,396 
943,384 

$3,944,780 

Caroline County provides tax rate differentials to municipalities with police protection. 
Historically, the differential rate is based on a formula of county police coverage. However, county 
commissioners have held differentials constant over the last three years. In fiscal 2023, 
Caroline County provided tax differentials totaling approximately $0.5 million. 

Real Property Differential 
MunicinalitI Tax Rate Differential Amount 

Denton $0.06 $247,623 
Federalsburg 0.08 129,502 
Goldsboro 0.00 0 
Greensboro 0.06 66,455 
Henderson 0.00 0 
Hillsboro 0.00 0 
Marydel 0.00 0 
Preston 0.01 7,082 
Ridgely 0.05 63,769 
Templeville 0.00 0 
Total $514,431 
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Carroll County 

Carroll County provided its eight municipalities with tax rebates totaling $2.7 million in 
fiscal 2023 in accordance with a longstanding agreement between the county and the 
municipalities. Funding is allocated to each municipality based in part on assessable base, 
inflation, and population. The tax rebates were distributed as follows: 

Municipality 

Hampstead 
Manchester 
Mount Airy 

New Windsor 
Sykesville 
Taneytown 
Union Bridge 
Westminster 
Total 

Cecil County 

Rebate Amount 

$315,129 
304,139 
179,488 
69,285 

214,740 
448,010 
63,894 

1,092,551 
$2,687,236 

Cecil County returned to its eight municipalities a general rebate equivalent to $0.028 per 
$100 of assessed property values for police protection and street lighting. In addition, the county 
made rebate payments to its municipalities totaling $51,652 to offset the cost of refuse and garbage 
collection. The trash rebate is based on the average tons per capita of refuse deposited in the county 
landfill ($3.00 per ton x 0.75 tons per capita x population). The total rebate amount that 
municipalities in Cecil County received in fiscal 2023 was $874,203. The amounts were distributed 
as follows: 

Total Rebate 
Municipality General Rebate Trash Rebate Amount 

Cecilton $14,897 $1,067 $15,964 
Charlestown 54,993 2,293 57,286 
Chesapeake City 26,047 1,771 27,818 

Elkton 373,707 26,759 400,466 

North East 135,719 6,149 141,868 
Perryville 139,244 8,262 147,506 
Port Deposit 18,355 1,521 19,876 
Rising Sun 59,589 3,830 63,419 
Total $822,551 $51,652 $874,203 



Property Tax Set-offs 

Charles County 
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Charles County provided a real property tax rate differential to La Plata and Indian Head 
in fiscal 2023 totaling $2.2 million for performing government services in the areas of planning 
and growth management, police services, parks, and public works. The rate is detennined by 
calculating the expenditures funded by property taxes for parallel services provided by the 
municipality and dividing this amount by the municipality's assessable base. The Town of 
Port Tobacco received neither a tax differential nor a tax rebate as the town did not perfonn any 
services in lieu of those performed by the county. 

Municipality 

Indian Head 
La Plata 
Total 

Dorchester County 

Real Property 
Tax Rate Difl'erential 

$0.0390 
0.1420 

Differential 
Amount 

$127,851 
2,089,826 

$2,217,677 

In fiscal 2023, two of Dorchester County's nine municipalities, Cambridge and Hurlock, 
received tax rate differentials totaling $0.8 million, and all other municipalities received tax rebates 
totaling $6,050. The tax differentials are provided to compensate the municipalities for providing 
duplicative services, including police and planning and zoning. The tax rate differentials were 
calculated by multiplying the net cost to the county of providing the services by the percentage of 
those costs funded by real property taxes and the percentage of the county's assessable property 
base located in each municipality. The tax rebate levels are based on historical funding levels 
established by the county government. 

Real Property Differential Rebate 
Municinality Tax Rate Differential Amount Amount Total 

Brookview $0.0000 $0 $450 $450 
Cambridge 0.0733 645,024 0 645,024 
Church Creek 0.0000 0 425 425 

East New Market 0.0000 0 1,350 1,350 
Eldorado 0.0000 0 425 425 
Galestown 0.0000 0 700 700 
Hurlock 0.0821 106,998 0 106,998 
Secretary 0.0000 0 1,350 1,350 
Vienna 0.0000 0 1,350 1,350 
Total $752,022 $6,050 $758,072 
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Frederick County 

Frederick County provided a real property tax rate differential to Frederick and Myersville 
totaling $10.7 million in fiscal 2023. Frederick County provided tax rebates totaling $5.2 million 
in fiscal 2023 to the other 10 municipalities for highways, police protection, planning and zoning, 
and parks and recreation. The tax rebates were determined by calculating a certain factor (called a 
CAP factor), which is based on the municipalities' total taxable income, assessable base, and 
population compared to the county's total taxable income, assessable base, and population. The 
net expenditures for each of the duplicative services were then calculated. For police protection 
and planning and zoning, the net expenditures for duplicative services were used to calculate the 
cost of these services per capita for the municipality; however, for highways, cost per mile was 
used, and for parks and recreation, cost per acre of parkland was used. The county then compared 
the per capita (or per mile or acre) calculation to the net cost of the service multiplied by the 
CAP factor. The lesser of the two calculations was the total amount to be distributed among the 
municipalities, based on each municipality's population. The tax rate differentials are calculated 
in a similar manner. The total tax set�off amounts in fiscal 2023 were as follows: 

Real Property Differential Rebate 
Municiualiti Tax Rate Differential Amount Amount Total 

Brunswick $0.0000 $0 $1,215,166 $1,215,166 
Burkittsville 0.0000 0 26,169 26,169 
Emmitsburg 0.0000 0 428,331 428,331 
Frederick 0.1113 10,476,212 0 10,476,212 
Middletown 0.0000 0 671,867 671,867 
Mount Airy 0.0000 0 628,761 628,761 
Myersville 0.1177 236,797 0 236,797 
New Market 0.0000 0 126,507 126,507 
Rosemont 0.0000 0 20,072 20,072 
Thurmont 0.0000 0 998,390 998,390 
Walkersville 0.0000 0 1,002,940 1,002,940 
Woodsboro 0.0000 0 128,603 128,603 
Total $10,713,009 $5,246,806 $15,959,815 

Garrett Coun ty 

In fiscal 2023, Garrett County provided a tax rate differential to Mountain Lake Park. The tax 
differential was granted for highway and street expenditures by the municipality. The real property tax 
rate differential for Mountain Lake Park is equal to the municipal property tax rate multiplied by the 
assessable base of each Garrett County government entity located within Mountain Lake Park that the 
county has authority over and/or for which the county provides funding. The total value of the tax 
differentials for Mountain Lake Park was $72,326. Garrett County also provided tax rebates to all its 
other municipalities. Oakland received a rebate of $147,000 for road paving projects and police 
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protection, and the other municipalities received $25,000 for their expenditures on town roads. The 
rebates for all the municipalities totaled $297,000. 

Real Property Differential Rebate 
Municinalitt Tax Rate Differential Amount Amount Total 

Accident $0.0000 $0 $25,000 $25,000 
Deer Park 0.0000 0 25,000 25,000 
Friendsville 0.0000 0 25,000 25,000 
Grantsville 0.0000 0 25,000 25,000 
Kitzmiller 0.0000 0 25,000 25,000 
Loch Lynn Heights 0.0000 0 25,000 25,000 
Mountain Lake Park 0.0640 72,326 0 72,326 
Oakland 0.0000 0 147,000 147,000 

Total $72,326 $297,000 $369,326 

Harford County 

Harford County provided a tax differential for its three municipalities for services 
perfonned in the area of road maintenance. The estimated value of the Harford County tax rate 
differentials totaled $6.5 million in fiscal 2023. The county also provided approximately 
$3.7 million in tax rebates to its municipalities for police services. The tax rebates are determined 
by calculating the cost of operating the Criminal Patrol Division of the County Sheriff's 
Department funded by county property taxes and then multiplying that figure by the ratio of each 
municipality's assessable tax base to the countywide assessable tax base. 

Real Property Differential Rebate 
Municinalitt Tax Rate Differential Amount Amount Total 

Aberdeen $0.1366 $2,137,023 $1,268,924 $3,405,947 

Bel Air 0.1366 2,030,622 1,216,111 3,246,733 

Havre de Grace 0.1366 2,290,007 1,214,421 3,504,428 

Total $6,457,652 $3,699,456 $10,157,108 

Howard County 

There are no incorporated municipalities in Howard County. 

Kent County 

Kent County did not provide ta,"'( set-offs to its municipalities in fiscal 2023. 
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Montgomery County 

Montgomery County provided tax rebates totaling $17.3 million to 17 municipalities and 
3 special taxing districts in fiscal 2023. Barnesville and Chevy Chase, Section 5, were the only 
municipalities that did not receive a tax rebate in fiscal 2023. The tax rebates are based on the 
county council's appropriation. 

Municipality 

Barnesville 
Brookeville 
Chevy Chase, Sec. ill 
Chevy Chase, Sec. V 
Chevy Chase View 
Chevy Chase Village 
Town of Chevy Chase 
Drummond* 
Friendship Heights* 
Gaithersburg 
Garrett Park 
Glen Echo 
Kensington 
Laytonsville 
Martin's Additions 
North Chevy Chase 
OaJ.r.mont* 
Poolesville 
Rockville 
Somerset 
Takoma Park 
Washington Grove 
Total 

* Denotes a special taxing district.

Prince George's County 

Rebate Amount 

$0 
15,186 
55,648 

0 
77,527 

275,985 
237,650 

8,665 
108,511 

3,498,978 
91,049 
38,992 

266,908 
44,373 
50,393 
47,428 
6,157 

529,829 
6,593,160 

105,600 
5,133,285 

84,368 
$17,269,692 

In fiscal 2023, Prince George's County provided its 27 municipalities with tax differentials 
valued at an estimated $34.5 million and tax rebates totaling $0.7 million. County law requires the 
cost for each service for each municipality identified in the prior year county budget to be assigned 
a tax rate equivalency value after adjustments are made to offset revenue directly allocated to a 
specific service. The aggregate municipal requests for "in lieu of' service credit, as certified by 
the county, are translated into a dollar value. This dollar value is calculated by totaling the products 
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of the tax rate equivalent cost of the service multiplied by each municipality's assessable base. 
Each of these net service values is then reduced to reflect the portion of each county service paid 
for by the property tax levy. The sum of the tax rate values of the duplicative services constitutes 
the calculated tax rate differential for each municipality. The county uses a three-year rolling 
average in applying the calculated tax differentials to provide stability to municipal 
residents' county tax rates in the event of rate changes due to county services reorganization, 
economic fluctuations, or other factors. The county also provides tax rebates for solid waste 
collection and code enforcement. 

Real Property Differential Rebate 
Municigalitt Tax Rate Differential Amount Amount Total 

Berwyn Heights $0.1380 $483,586 $8,231 $491,817 
Bladensburg 0.1370 720,615 22,486 743,101 
Bowie 0.1460 11,027,611 149,877 11,177,488 
Brentwood 0.0820 259,730 8,379 268,109 
Capitol Heights 0.1320 445,561 10,723 456,284 
Cheverly 0.1330 916,530 18,839 935,369 
College Park 0.0360 1,191,292 83,290 1,274,582 
Colmar Manor 0.1230 137,142 3,483 140,625 
Cottage City 0.0910 106,607 3,446 110,053 
District Heights 0.1370 579,980 20,607 600,587 
Eagle Harbor 0.0020 207 153 360 
Edmonston 0.0990 181,268 3,498 184,766 
Fairmount Heights 0.0680 87,921 3,908 91,829 
Forest Heights 0.1100 229,907 7,997 237,904 
Glenarden 0.1100 671,853 16,371 688,224 
Greenbelt 0.1440 3,536,764 64,151 3,600,915 
Hyattsville 0.1490 3,504,889 48,082 3,552,971 
Landover Hills 0.0880 156,611 5,644 162,255 
Laurel 0.1730 6,181,234 68,781 6,250,015 
Morningside 0.0840 92,590 5,518 98,108 
Mount Rainier 0.1380 760,219 22,179 782,398 
New Carrollton 0.1330 1,191,312 33,467 1,224,779 
North Brentwood 0.0040 2,480 1,428 3,908 
Riverdale Park 0.1150 1,001,419 17,335 1,018,754 
Seat Pleasant 0.1240 430,395 14,943 445,338 
University Park 0.1340 516,221 6,254 522,475 
Upper Marlboro 0.0570 61,074 2,077 63,151 
Total $34,475,018 $651,147 $35,126,165 
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Queen Anne's County 

Department of Legislative Services 

In fiscal 2023, two of Queen Anne's County's eight municipalities, Centreville and 
Millington, received tax rate differentials totaling $808,708. Six other municipalities received tax 
rebates totaling $282,101. The tax differentials are provided to compensate the municipalities for 
providing duplicative services including police, planning and zoning, and roads. Both the tax rate 
differentials and the tax rebates were calculated by determining a tax rate for each government 
service or function in the county and then determining, in conjunction with the municipality, what 
level of service they provide in lieu of county services. That level of service equates to a county 
rate which, along with the assessable base, is then used to calculate the amount of a tax differential. 
For the tax rebates, the tax rate, based on the municipal assessable base, represents the amount of 
rebate for that municipality. 

Real Property Differential Rebate 
Municinalitt Tax Rate Differential Amount Amount I!!!!! 

Barclay $0.0000 $0 $17,725 $17,725 
Centreville 0.1300 807,601 0 807,601 
Church Hill 0.0000 0 52,263 52,263 
Millington 0.0850 1,107 0 1,107 
Queen Anne 0.0000 0 4,761 4,761 
Queenstown 0.0000 0 164,922 164,922 
Sudlersville 0.0000 0 41,430 41,430 
Templeville 0.0000 0 1,000 1,000 
Total $808,708 $282,101 $1,090,809 

St. Mary's County 

St. Mary's County provided a tax rebate in the amount of $70,929 to the Town of 
Leonardtown in fiscal 2023 to offset taxes for duplicative services such as planning and zoning, 
road maintenance, and public works. The rebate is based on the total assessed value of 
county-owned property within the municipality's corporate limits multiplied by an equitable tax 
rate on those properties. 

Municinality 

Leonardtown 

Rebate Amount 

$70,929 



Property Tax Set-offs 

Somerset County 
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Somerset County provided tax rebates in fiscal 2023 to Crisfield and Princess Anne in the 
amount of $422,488 to help fund the cost of several paramedics used by the local ambulance 
companies. In Princess Anne, payments are made directly to the Princess Anne Fire Department. 

Municipality 

Crisfield 
Princess Anne 
Total 

Talbot County 

Rebate Amount 

$422,488 
422,488 

$844,976 

In fiscal 2023, Talbot County provided tax rate differentials totaling $3.8 million to its 
five municipalities for performing governmental services in the areas of planning and zoning, 
police and fire protection, building code enforcement, parks and recreation, tourism and economic 
development, highways and streets, and public works. The county established real property tax 
rate differentials based on a "county cost for parallel services" formula until fiscal 2000, when, in 
addition to the formula, additional annual adjustments were made. In recent years, the adjusted tax 
differential has been more than the tax differential calculated under the parallel services formula. 
The county also provides a tax rate differential for utility property located in the municipalities. 

Municipality 

Easton 
Oxford 
Queen Anne 
St. Michaels 
Trappe 
Total 

Washington County 

Real Property 
Tax Rate Differential 

$0.1330 
0.1180 
0.0601 
0.1270 
0.0980 

Differential 
Amount 

$2,952,513 
357,016 

4,274 
411,448 
78,087 

$3,803,338 

For fiscal 2023, Washington County provided tax differentials to its nine municipalities for 
providing services such as police protection, public works, planning and zoning, parks, and road 
overlay. Prior to fiscal 2011, the county provided tax rebates to its municipalities for providing 
these services. The tax differential is determined by calculating the portion of the county property 
tax rate that is used to fund services throughout the entire county, including in municipalities, and 
the portion of the county property tax rate that is used to fund services only in areas outside of 
municipalities. The latter tax rate is the amount of the tax differential for the municipalities. The 
fiscal 2023 tax differentials totaled approximately $5.0 million. 
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Municipality 

Boonsboro 
Clear Spring 
Funkstown 
Hagerstown 
Hancock 
Keedysville 
Sharpsburg 
Smithsburg 
Williamsport 
Total 

Wicomico County 

Real Property 
Tax Rate Differential 

$0.125 
0.125 
0.125 
0.125 
0.125 
0.125 
0.125 
0.125 
0.125 

Depal'tment of Legislative Services 

Differential 
Amount 

$442,073 
28,182 
76,114 

3,702,512 
125,303 
132,255 
58,011 

279,593 
145,028 

$4,989,071 

Wicomico County did not provide tax set-offs to its municipalities in fiscal 2023, 

Worcester County 

Worcester County did not provide tax set-offs to its municipalities in fiscal 2023. 



Jurisdiction 

Allegany 
Barton 
Cumberland 
Frostburg 
Lonaconing 
Luke 
Midland 
Westernport 

Anne Arundel 
Annapolis 
Highland Beach 

Calvert 
Chesapeake Beach 
North Beach 

Caroline 
Denton 
Federalsburg 
Goldsboro 
Greensboro 
Henderson 
Hillsboro 
Marydel 
Preston 
Ridgely 
Templeville* 

Appendix 1. Tax Differentials and 
Tax Rebates - Per Capita Amounts 

Fiscal 2023 

Tax Tax Total 
Population Differential Rebate Amount 

458 $9,756 $0 $9,756 

18,769 1,466,330 0 1,466,330 

6,958 473,703 0 473,703 

987 32,752 0 32,752 

84 32,773 0 32,773 

479 9,950 0 9,950 

1,779 43,592 0 43,592 

40,648 $25,573,586 $0 $25,573,586 

107 10,259 0 10,259 

6,479 $3,001,396 $0 $3,001,396 

2,176 943,384 0 943,384 

4,924 $247,623 $0 $247,623 

2,806 129,502 0 129,502 

214 0 0 0 

1,913 66,455 0 66,455 

158 0 0 0 

126 0 0 0 
176 0 0 0 

677 7,082 0 7,082 

1,605 63,769 0 63,769 

32 0 0 0 
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Per Capita 
Amount 

$21 

78 
68 

33 

390 

21 

25 

$629 

96 

$463 

434 

$50 

46 

0 

35 

0 

0 
0 

10 

40 

0 



Tax Tax Total Per Capita 
Jurisdiction Population Differential Rebate Amount Amount 

Carroll 

Hampstead* 6,342 $0 $315,129 $315,129 $50 

Manchester 5,484 0 304,139 304,139 55 

Mount Airy* 6,227 0 179,488 179,488 29 

New Windsor 1,459 0 69,285 69,285 47 

Sykesville 4,371 0 214,740 214,740 49 

Taneytown 7,340 0 448,010 448,010 61 

Union Bridge 940 0 63,894 63,894 68 

Westminster 20,393 0 1,092,551 1,092,551 54 

Cecii 
Cecilton 679 $0 $15,964 $15,964 $24 

Charlestown 1,513 0 57,286 57,286 38 

Chesapeake City 740 0 27,818 27,818 38 

Elkton 15,913 0 400,466 400,466 25 

North East 4,132 0 141,868 141,868 34 

Penyville 4,445 0 147,506 147,506 33 

Port Deposit 621 0 19,876 19,876 32 

Rising Sun 2,761 0 63,419 63,419 23 

Charles 

Indian Head 4,025 $127,851 $0 $127,851 $32 

La Plata 10,676 2,089,826 0 2,089,826 196 

Port Tobacco 21 0 0 0 0 

Dorchester 
Brookview 46 $0 $450 $450 $10 

Cambridge 13,129 645,024 0 645,024 49 

Church Creek 102 0 425 425 4 

East New Market 393 0 1,350 1,350 3 

Eldorado 46 0 425 425 9 

Galestown 113 0 700 700 6 

Hurlock 2,077 106,998 0 106,998 52 

Secretary 471 0 1,350 1,350 3 

Vienna 272 0 1,350 1,350 5 

Frederick 
Brunswick 8,211 $0 $1,215,166 $1,215,166 $148 

BurJ.r..ittsville 150 0 26,169 26,169 174 
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Tax Tax Total Per Capita 
Jurisdiction Population Differential Rebate Amount Amount 

Emmitsburg 2,921 0 428,331 428,331 147 
Frederick City 82,175 10,476,212 0 10,476,212 127 
Middletown 5,239 0 671,867 671,867 128 
Mount Airy* 3,592 0 628,761 628,761 175 
Myersville 1,854 236,797 0 236,797 128 
New Market 1,614 0 126,507 126,507 78 
Rosemont 289 0 20,072 20,072 69 
Thurmont 6,588 0 998,390 998,390 152 
Walkersville 6,521 0 1,002,940 1,002,940 154 
Woodsboro 1,156 0 128,603 128,603 111 

Garrett 

Accident 335 $0 $25,000 $25,000 $75 
Deer Park 303 0 25,000 25,000 83 
Friendsville 432 0 25,000 25,000 58 
Grantsville 966 0 25,000 25,000 26 
Kitzmiller 293 0 25,000 25,000 85 
Loch Lynn Heights 486 0 25,000 25,000 51 
Mountain Lake Park 2,124 72,326 0 72,326 34 
Oakland 1,828 0 147,000 147,000 80 

Harford 

Aberdeen 16,859 $2,137,023 $1,268,924 $3,405,947 $202 
Bel Air 10,596 2,030,622 1,216,111 3,246,733 306 
Havre de Grace 14,996 2,290,007 1,214,421 3,504,428 234 

Kent 

Betterton 285 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Chestertown 5,563 0 0 0 0 
Galena 540 0 0 0 0 
Millington 527 0 0 0 0 
Rock Hall 1,196 0 0 0 0 

Montgomery 

Barnesville 140 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Brookeville 163 0 15,186 15,186 93 
Chevy Chase, Sec. 3 788 0 55,648 55,648 71 
Chevy Chase, Sec. 5 663 0 0 0 0 
Chevy Chase 2,855 0 237,650 237,650 83 
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Tax Tax Total Per Capita 
Jurisdiction Population DitTerential Rebate Amount Amount 

Chevy Chase View 991 0 77,527 77,527 78 

Chevy Chase Village 2,019 0 275,985 275,985 137 

Drummond 0 8,665 8,665 0 

Friendship Heights 0 108,511 108,511 0 

Gaithersburg 68,952 0 3,498,978 3,498,978 51 

Garrett Park 978 0 91,049 91,049 93 

Glen Echo 275 0 38,992 38,992 142 

Kensington 2,099 0 266,908 266,908 127 

Laytonsville 569 0 44,373 44,373 78 

Martin's Additions 928 0 50,393 50,393 54 

North Chevy Chase 676 0 47,428 47,428 70 

Oakmont 0 6,157 6,157 0 

Poolesville 5,688 0 529,829 529,829 93 

Rockville 66,924 0 6,593,160 6,593,160 99 

Somerset 1,171 0 105,600 105,600 90 

Takoma Park 17,390 0 5,133,285 5,133,285 295 

Washington Grove 497 0 84,368 84,368 170 

Prince George's 

Berwyn Heights 3,270 $483,586 $8,231 $491,817 $150 

Bladensburg 9,444 720,615 22,486 743,101 79 

Bowie 57,192 11,027,611 149,877 11,177,488 195 

Brentwood 3,732 259,730 8,379 268,109 72 

Capitol Heights 3,953 445,561 10,723 456,284 115 

Cheverly 6,019 916,530 18,839 935,369 155 

College Park 34,190 1,191,292 83,290 1,274,582 37 

Colmar Manor 1,554 137,142 3,483 140,625 90 

Cottage City 1,300 106,607 3,446 110,053 85 

District Heights 5,816 579,980 20,607 600,587 103 

Eagle Harbor 66 207 153 360 5 

Edmonston 1,575 181,268 3,498 184,766 117 

Fairmount Heights 1,488 87,921 3,908 91,829 62 

F crest Heights 2,609 229,907 7,997 237,904 91 

Glenarden 6,268 671,853 16,371 688,224 110 

Greenbelt 24,360 3,536,764 64,151 • 3,600,915 148 

Hyattsville 20,675 3,504,889 48,082 3,552,971 172 

Landover Hills 1,767 156,611 5,644 162,255 92 

Laurel 29,352 6,181,234 68,781 6,250,015 213 

Morningside 1,211 92,590 5,518 98,108 81 
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Tax 
Jurisdiction Population Differential 

Mt. Rainier 8,126 760,219 
New Carrollton 13,403 1,191,312 
North Brentwood 578 2,480 
Riverdale Park 7,171 1 001 419 

-, - - -, · --

Seat Pleasant 4,462 430,395 

University Park 2,386 516,221 

Upper Marlboro 702 61,074 

Queen Anne's 

Barclay 185 $0 

Centreville 4,755 807,601 

Church Hill 815 0 

Millington* 22 1,107 

Queen Anne* 128 0 

Queenstown 741 0 

Sudlersville 516 0 

Templeville* 84 0 

St. Mary's 
Leonardtown 4,905 $0 

Somerset 

Crisfield 2,446 $0 

Princess Anne 3,472 0 

Talbot 

Easton 17,342 $2,952,513 

Oxford 608 357,016 
Queen Anne* 61 4,274 

St. Michaels 1,068 411,448 

Trappe 1,191 78,087 

Washington 

Boonsboro 3,814 $442,073 

Clear Spring 370 28,182 

Funkstown 849 76,114 

Hagerstown 43,701 3,702,512 

Hancock 1,553 125,303 

Keedysville 1,213 11? ?,, 
..... ....,_,_..,,..,, 
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Tax 
Rebate 

22,179 
33,467 

1,428 
17,335 
14,943 

6,254 
2,077 

$17,725 
0 

52,263 
0 

4,761 
164,922 

41,430 
1,000 

$70,929 

$422,488 
422,488 

$0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Total 
Amount 

782,398 
1,224,779 

3,908 
·1 018 7:S4-,---,-- -

445,338 
522,475 
63,151 

$17,725 
5U\7 h()l 
....,v ',._,,...., .L 

52,263 
1,107 
4,761 

164,922 
41,430 
1,000 

$70,929 

$422,488 
422,488 

$2,952,513 
357,016 

4,274 
411,448 

78,087 

$442,073 
28,182 
76,114 

3,702,512 
125,303 
11? "" 
..._...,,_,_,_,,...,, 

Per Capita 
Amount 

96 
91 

7 
142 
100 
219 

90 

$96 
170 
64 
50 
37 

223 
80 
12 

$14 

$173 
122 

$170 
587 

70 
385 

66 

$116 
76 
90 

85 
81 

109 



Tax Tax Total Per Capita 
Jurisdiction Population Differential Rebate Amount Amount 

Sharpsburg 565 58,011 0 58,011 103 

Smithsburg 3,121 279,593 0 279,593 90 

Williamsport 2,084 145,028 0 145,028 70 

Wicomico 

Delmar 4,122 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Fruitland 5,843 0 0 0 0 

Hebron 1,112 0 0 0 0 

Mardela Springs 353 0 0 0 0 

Pittsville 1,644 0 0 0 0 

Salisbury 33,209 0 0 0 0 

Sharptown 700 0 0 0 0 

Willards 985 0 0 0 0 

Worcester 
Berlin 5,259 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Ocean City 6,915 0 0 0 0 

Pocomoke City 4,402 0 0 0 0 

Snow Hill 2,272 0 0 0 0 

* Municipality is in two counties.

Source: Department of Legislative Services 
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Speaker Tim O’Brien Ward 1 Councilmember, Chestertown    

April 9, 2024 for Kent County Budget Workshop 

 

Thank you, Commissioners, for this opportunity to speak to you on Chestertown’s 

FY24 County budget requests. My name is Tim O’Brien and I am Chestertown’s Ward 1 

Councilmember.  The Mayor and Council have selected me to present Chestertown’s 

modest budget requests today so please allow me these brief remarks followed by some 

specific Chestertown needs.   

 

Kent County is still recovering from the COVID-19 pandemic.  Although COVID itself was 

slow to reach rural communities such as ours, once it arrived, it altered our way of life.  We 

lost neighbors to the disease and lost businesses with their jobs from the economic impacts 

that continue to ripple through our community. One thing the pandemic did make clear, is 

that we are all in this together and Kent County and Chestertown are inseparable partners 

in each other’s future success and stability.   

 

As clear as this may seem to most of us now, we must acknowledge this partnership has for 

some time not functioned as effectively as our County and Town residents might 

reasonably expect it should have.   So, as we are now exiting the COVID crisis we are 

presented with a fresh opportunity to leave some things in the past and take the steps 

forward that will allow us to grow stronger together and provide noticeable advances in the 

quality of life for all Kent County citizens.  The current Government of Chestertown looks 

forward to working with the Commissioners in this endeavor.  

 

This is also a critical time for County/Town collaboration as there are historic levels of 

infrastructure funds available.  As you know, Chestertown is already a state designated 

Priority Funding Area (PFA) as well as a designated state Sustainable Community.  

Chestertown needs the County’s full support in requesting and accessing all the Federal 

infrastructure funds possible.  With Chestertown providing about 20% of Kent County 

Revenue, it remains the principal area in the County that can allow for significant 

economic expansion.  Assisting the stimulation of economic growth in Chestertown would 

likely prove the highest return on investments and lead to increased County revenues while 

still preserving the rural areas.  

 

Chestertown is grateful for County-provided services and has a long history of voluntarily 

contributing from the Town’s budget to supplement those services. This includes an annual 

contribution of $41,500 and the use of a Town-owned building to the Chestertown 

Volunteer Fire department.  As well as some support for the Kent Rescue Squad, fully 

funding the Kent County Visitor Center, donations to County Library and maintaining a 

separate Chestertown police force. Figures of annual town support can be provided.  

 

It is also true that Chestertown recently received a $4 million Federal ARPA award which 

was more than the County award.  But unlike other municipalities, Chestertown set aside 

about a quarter of that funding for services that will assist both the Chestertown and Kent 

County community to recover.  For example, recognizing the heroic efforts of the Kent 

County first responders during the Pandemic and the urgent need for a fire truck upgrade, 

the Chestertown Council unanimously approved nearly $450,000 to cover a shortfall in the 

new firetruck funding.  Additionally, Town set aside close to $490,000 in funding to help 



vital community support groups stay strong post pandemic. Groups like Kent Attainable 

Housing, Rebuilding together in Kent County, For All Seasons, Horizons, Open Doors 

Partners in Education, Upper Shore Community Development Partners, and others.  

 

Chestertown has been generous to the Chestertown Fire Department and other Kent 

County based community groups with its special one-time Federal ARPA grant.  Now the 

Chestertown government is asking the County Commissioners to demonstrate their 

support for Chestertown residents with a renewal of County investments and working 

together to strengthen the Town/County partnership.   

 

As the first step in this process, Chestertown government is asking for approval of the 

funding for the following modest Town budget items and in-kind requests for FY24.   

 

Chestertown Budget asks FY24: 

 

1. $80,000 to support public restroom construction downtown for tourism and public health 

(town has already set aside $150,000 of ARPA for this) 

2. $75,000 for Chestertown Fire Department Emergency backup generator to support its 

emergency response and as community shelter (current one is failing) 

3. $90,000 toward fixing and repaving Chestertown Firehouse parking lot. It is Town owned 

but damaged by the firetrucks. 

4. $35,000 to upgrade Chestertown Fire house kitchen to upgrade the commercial kitchen 

space for greater access to Kent County small businesses and public events. 

5. $50,000 for ½ cost of Kent County Visitors Center (currently paid 100% by Chestertown)  

6. $50,000 for professional planning assistance for Chestertown’s 10 year Comprehensive 

Plan update for 2025 

Total ask is only $350,000 and majority would be in support the Volunteer Fire Department 

 

Chestertown In-kind County Asks: 

 

1. Support MOU to have pre-approved access to County IT support as needed by Town. 

2. Instruct staff to provide the new town manager with a list of county services that 

County is willing to provide to Chestertown, including fee based. 

3. Consider giving Chestertown the ownership of County dock at end of High Street for 

use as part of town marina where town has on site staff and can better maintain. 

4. Request that the County return to cutting of the side brush and trees on the rails-to-

trails as needed with their specialized machine.  

5. Invest in expanded homeless and temporary housing services in Kent County to 

address higher levels of need in Chestertown. 

6. Fully fund the renovations of Historic African-American Yellow Meeting house at 

County’s Chestertown Library branch for public use as important Town meeting 

space. 

7. Support Chestertown in engaging with the owners of Kent Plaza to reverse its decline 

and decades long high vacancy rates that continue to blight town and under perform 

in sales tax revenue. 

8. Support Chestertown efforts to apply for open green space grant funding in FY24-25 
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